

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DIANNA MATHEWS,
BOB’S LITTLE SPORT SHOP, INC.,
IRENE KOCZERUK,
and
ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official
capacity as Governor of New Jersey,

GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of New
Jersey, *and*

PATRICK J. CALLAHAN, in his
official capacity as Superintendent of
the New Jersey Division of State
Police and as State Director of
Emergency Management,

Defendants.

HON. ROBERT B. KUGLER,
U.S.D.J.

HON. ANNA MARIE DONIO,
U.S.M.J.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 20-cv-7220

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

David H. Thompson*
Peter A. Patterson*
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Daniel L. Schmutter
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, N.J. 07450
(201) 967-8040
(201) 967-0590 (fax)
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com

**Pro hac vice* application forthcoming

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. EO 107 Effectively Bans Firearms Training for many New Jerseyans.	6
II. EO 107 and EO 153 Prevent Plaintiffs From Engaging in Constitutionally Protected Training To Use Their Firearms.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	14
A. The Ban on Target Practice and Training at Indoor Shooting Ranges Burdens Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment.	15
B. The Closure of Indoor Ranges Is Categorically Unconstitutional.	23
C. Defendants’ Ban on Firearm Training at Indoor Shooting Ranges Fails Any Level of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny.....	28
1. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply.....	28
2. The Indoor Range Training Ban Fails Heightened Scrutiny.	29
II. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	37
III. The Balance of the Equities Favors Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	37
IV. The Court Should Waive Bond or Set Bond at a Nominal Amount.	38
V. The Court Should Enter a Permanent Injunction.	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	29, 30
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-3269 (D.N.J.).....	3, 7
<i>Borough of Palmyra, Bd. of Educ. v. F.C. ex rel. R.C.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 1998).....	38
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	26
<i>Civil Rights Defense Firm, P.C. v. Wolf</i> , — A.3d —, 2020 WL 1329008 (Pa. Mar. 22, 2020).....	35, 36
<i>Connecticut Citizens Defense League, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 2020 WL 3055983 (D. Conn. 2020).....	1, 36
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	37, 38
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>DeLeon v. Susquehanna Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 747 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, (2008).....	2, 5, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Township</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 1248901 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2020).....	17
<i>Drummond v. Township of Robinson</i> , 784 Fed. Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Elliott v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell I)</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 15, 16, 18, 37
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago (Ezell II)</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 27
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	37, 38
<i>Kashinsky v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-3127 (D.N.J.)	7

Lewis v. Kugler, 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971)37

Lynchburg Range & Training, LLC v. Northam, CL20000333
(Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 27, 2020)29

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (2020)32, 33

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)34, 35

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)1, 2

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 14, 25, 26, 28, 31, 37

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)27, 40

Morris v. District of Columbia, 38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014).....39

Miller v. Skumanick,605 F. Supp. 2d 634 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....14

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)16

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
No. 18-280, 2020 WL 1978708 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2020)..... 16, 18, 19, 23, 26

Ramirez v. Commonwealth, 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).....26

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)13

Ricci v. Murphy, No. 20-5800 (D.N.J.).....4, 8

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (2020)33

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....28

Silveira v. Lockyer, 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)16

Temple Univ. v. White, 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....38

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 14, 15, 27, 28, 29

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation
of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)31

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)27, 38, 39

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer (Steel Seizure),
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....2

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....14
 21 U.S.C. § 812.....30
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6539

Other Authorities

Benjamin Vaughan Abbott, *Judge and Jury: A Popular Explanation of the Leading Topics in the Law of the Land* 333 (1880)..... 17
 Admin. Order No. 2020-6 (Mar. 30, 2020)4, 7
 Joe Atmonavage, *N.J. Man Faces Rioting Charge During Protest over George Floyd’s Death*, NJ.COM, May 31, 2020, <https://bit.ly/2C19UON>21
 1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 136 (1765).....19
 Thomas M. Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America* 271 (1880).....17
 Executive Order 107 (“EO 107”) (Mar. 21, 2020)3, 6, 23, 30
 Executive Order 129 (“EO 129”) (Apr. 27 2020)..... 23
 Executive Order 133 (“EO 133”) (Apr. 29, 2020).....4, 7
 Executive Order 147 (“EO 147”) (May 18, 2020).....4, 8, 35
 Executive Order 150 (“EO 150”) (June 3, 2020).....5, 8, 30
 Executive Order 152 (“EO 152”) (June 9, 2020).....5, 8, 31
 Executive Order 153 (“EO 153”) (June 9, 2020).....5, 8, 9
 Executive Order 154 (“EO 154”) (June 13, 2020).....5, 9, 30
 Christopher C. Krebs, Director, Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency, Advisory Memorandum On Identification of Essential Critical Infrastructure Workers During COVID-19 Response, U.S. DEP’T OF HOMELAND SEC. (Apr. 17, 2020)3, 4, 31, 34
 Kurtis Lee & Anita Chabria, *As the Coronavirus Pandemic Grows, Gun Sales Are Surging in Many States*, L.A. TIMES, (Mar. 16, 2020).....21
 Alexander Mallin & Luke Barr, *Police Implement Sweeping Policy Changes To Prepare for Coronavirus Spread*, ABC NEWS, (Mar. 18, 2020)20
 Lucas Manfredi, *Jails Release Thousands of Inmates To Curb Coronavirus Spread*, FOX BUSINESS (Mar. 22, 2020).....20
 Alex Napoliello, *645 N.J. Cops Have Tested Positive for Coronavirus*,

Another 2,300 in Self-Isolation, N.J.COM (Apr. 13, 2020) 20

Alex Napoliello, *Gun Advocates Say Shops Should Reopen Now. Murphy Says No*, NJ.COM (March 25, 2020)7

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., *Millions of First-Time Gun Buyers During COVID-19* (June 1, 2010)..... 21, 22

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Press Release: Carey’s Small Arms Range Ventilation is Newest Sponsor of Fall 2016 NSSF Lead Management and OSHA Workshop (Aug. 10, 2016)10

NIOSH, *Indoor Firing Ranges* 10

Richard A. Oppel, Jr., *For Some Buyers With Virus Fears, the Priority Isn’t Toilet Paper. It’s Guns.*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 16, 2020)21

OSHA FactSheet, *Protecting Workers from Lead Hazards at Indoor Firing Range*10

Kevin Shea & Noah Cohen, *Hours After Trenton Cops Kneel in Solidarity with Protesters, Rioters Set Police Car Ablaze*, NJ.COM (May 31, 2020)21

TRANSCRIPT: May 1st, 2020 Coronavirus Briefing Media, STATE OF N.J. GOVERNOR PHIL MURPHY (May 1, 2020)7

Tracey Tully, *1,000 Inmates Will Be Released From N.J. Jails to Curb Coronavirus Risk*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 23, 2020)20, 21
